
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 24 March 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Barrister's Room - Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Andrew Brown 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Sam Hollick  
 
 Councillor Gill Sanders  

 Councillor Elizabeth Wade  

 Linda Hill Co-optee 

 Councillor Linda Smith  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES 

 

 

 The Quorum for this Panel is three and substitutes are not allowed. 

 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 

3 NON-STATUTORY HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 

 

7 - 66 

 Contact Officer: Shaibur Rahman, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness 
Manager;  
Contact Details: Tel: 01865 252825; email: srahman@oxford.gov.uk 
 
For the Panel to receive an update on the provision of non-statutory 
homelessness services. 

 

 

4 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE JOINT COMMISSIONING OF HOUSING 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

 

 Dave Scholes, Housing Needs Manager, will update the Panel on the joint 
commissioning of housing support services. 

 

 

5 AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 

67 - 84 

 Contact Officer (Planning): Laura Higgins, Team Leader for Spatial & 
Economic Development 
Contact details: 01865 252173, lhiggins@oxford.gov.uk 
 
For the Panel to consider:  
 

a) Affordable Housing contributions in light of the amended national 
Planning Practice Guidance – report to Council 

b) Responses to Affordable Housing questions  
 

 

6 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

85 - 86 

 For the Housing Panel to review and note its work programme. 

 

 

7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 

 The next Housing Panel meeting will be held on 4th June 2015. 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the p
[...]
 Housing Act 1996 and 
the Homelessness Act 2002 towards homeless people full filling certain 
criteria and who are deemed statutory homelessness. Legislation provides a 
strict criteria, which ultimately guides our decision making.  
"Non-statutory homelessness" covers people who are not considered by the 
local authority to be eligible for housing assistance, not deemed to be in 
priority need or who are intentionally homeless according to the above 
legislation. 
 
3. The term ‘non-statutory homeless’ collectively refers to the following groups 
of individuals:  
 

• Rough sleepers 

• Individuals accommodation in hostel population 

• Sofa surfers 

• Individuals with No Fixed Abode (NFA) 

• The hidden homeless (those who reside in squats, boats and caravans that 
are in an inhabitable condition) 

 
Context 
 
4. Oxford has had a historic problem associated with non-statutory single 
homelessness which, manifests itself in a relatively high number of rough 
sleepers on the streets of Oxford. The majority of the single homeless 
population are from Oxford and Oxfordshire, but people are also drawn to 
Oxford due to its proximity to London and due to its perceived wealth. Only 
individuals with a local connection to Oxfordshire are able to access the 
homeless hostels in the city. Those who have come to Oxford from other 
areas, are assisted to return to their home area where they can access 
accommodation and support. There are also pockets of deprivation in Oxford, 
young people falling out of family homes and welfare reform, which contribute 
to the number of single homeless individuals.  
 
5. The number of individuals who are seen rough sleeping in the city is 
monitored on a daily basis and the Council’s Rough Sleeping & Single 
Homelessness are in close contact with all services that work with rough 
sleeping and single homeless population in order to understand developments 
and deal with trends effectively.  
Street counts, (national methodology) – delivered according to guidelines 
stipulated by Homeless Link – are held regularly and this is an important tool 
to monitor the number of rough sleepers in the city. The last two official counts 
where data was reported back to DCLG were 19 in November 2013 and 26 in 
November 2014. The increase in rough sleepers seen in Oxford is in line with 
national trends. The increase is a currently in-line with national trends in 
particularly London, the South East and other parts of the country where 
rough sleeping is prevalent.  
This year we have been asked to provide an estimate as well as a Street 
count figure. This is how the other four districts in Oxfordshire monitor their 
rough sleeping numbers. For the purposes of reporting to the Health 
Improvement Board and to have a joint approach we have provided this, 

6



which was 43. The difference between the two methodologies is that street 
count provides a snapshot on one particular night and the estimate combines 
intelligence from local stakeholders and provides a best guess.  
Please see Appendix 1, 2, 3 and 4 for performance data for the last four 
quarters.  
 
6. Oxford has 3 large hostels located in the city centre. The dispersed 
supported housing project provides an additional 83 units of accommodation.  
These projects are mainly funded by Oxfordshire County Council’s Housing 
Related Support Grant, and can be accessed by individuals who have a local 
connection to one of the local authorities in the County. Hostels in the city 
therefore serve the needs for the whole County.  
In total there are about 220 – 230 beds for Single homeless with priority given 
to rough sleepers or those we believe will be rough sleeping imminently in 
Oxfordshire. Oxford City Council commissions projects and services that 
provide additional support to the hostel provision procured by the County 
Council. Services commissioned by Oxford City Council are vital in order to 
ensure individuals can successfully address the reaso
[...]
g 
rough sleeping hot-spots and so on. This means that 
going forward the problems that need tackling are 
measured against their organisation as opposed to one 
individual. This allocation is on a yearly basis and the 
council have the right to terminate funding if the grant is 
stopped or reduced beyond March 2015. 

O’Hanlon House (Oxford Homeless Pathways) 
This grant jointly commissions the service with 
Oxfordshire County Council. The money specifically 
commissions the day service that works with vulnerable 
adults who present with needs such as substance 
misuse, mental health and alcohol needs. The day 
service aims to provide a bridge between the service 
users and other meaningful services such as GP 
practices, Social services, DAAT teams and mental 
health teams. There is a reduction of £8k to reflect the 
reduction that County council have made. However the 
saving from this will be used to develop alternative 
initiatives with other day centres.  

£124,756.92 

Sit-Up service 
The Sit-up service was commissioned to mitigate for the 
lack of move on from the Adults homeless pathway. 
This function will be taken into account when the new 
pathway/service is commissioned. The cost attached is 
only for a year and will end on in March 2016.  

£54,903 

Severe Weather Provision 
This funding is to cover the cost of running additional 
services for rough sleepers during periods of severe 
weather. 

£15,000 

Housing First Project  
Housing First will be commissioned for the next year; 
the project has shown that it can work with some of the 
most complex/entrenched clients and deliver positive 
outcomes.  
 

£47,800 

Improving Mental Health/Complex Trauma  

Mental Health Practitioner (Luther Street Medical 
Centre)  
This post has continued to be a success and it is 
recommended that funding in partnership with Oxford 
Health and Oxford Homeless Medical fund is continued 
for this post. This allocation is on a yearly basis and the 

£25,000 

8



cou
[...]
xclusions. Adults with 
multiple and complex needs often :- 

• experience several problems at the same time, such as mental ill 
health, homelessness, drug and alcohol misuse and offending. 

• have ineffective contact with services. People facing multiple 
needs usually find that one service is unable to deal with all their 
needs, which means other needs are missed or not addressed.  

• live chaotic lives. Facing multiple problems that exacerbate each 
other, and lacking effective support from services, which ends up 
with people living chaotic lives where escape seems difficult. 

18. Oxford City Council submitted an expression of interest to the MEAM 
coalition in early 2013 to become a pilot area for the South East and was 
successful.  
 
19. During the year we have been working with local partners and the MEAM 
coalition service to develop and implement a MEAM pilot, which would meet 
our unique needs. As such our pilot aims to place a focus on a client’s primary 
support worker. They are afforded the freedom to work additional time and 
have access to personalisation funds to aid engagement and motivation. It is 
hoped that learning from this pilot will support fundamental changes within 
services that operate in this sector and quite possibly the County. 
 
 
 

Name and contact details of author:- 
 
Name: Shaibur Rahman 
Job title: Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Service Area / Department Housing Services 
Tel:  01865252825 e-mail: srahman@oxford.gov.uk   
 

List of background papers:  
 
 
 
Version number: 0.5 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 
 
 
 
Quarterly monitoring report 
 

April – June 2013 
  

 Quarterly data brochure 
  
 January – March 2014 

15



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

This report has been produced by the Rough Sleeping & Single 
Homelessness Team at Oxford City Council. It is intended to 

provide partner a
[...]
o the PPG in March 2014 because approximately 50% of 
housing developments in Oxford would likely fall under the threshold and not be 
required to contribute towards affordable housing. 

 
4. The purpose of this report is to explain what this now means for the implementation 

of the relevant policies in our Sites and Housing Plan and recommend an approach 
that the Council should now take when determining planning applications. 
 

5. These amendments to the PPG do not affect the Council’s ability to apply its 
Community Infrastructure Levy on any site. 

 
Main matters 
 
The PPG exclusion of developments of 10 units or fewer from makingaffordable housing 
contributions 
 
6. This change to the PPGconflicts with the Council’s adopted Policy HP4(Appendix 3) 

of the Sites and Housing Plan where we seek contributions towards affordable 
housing from developments of between 4-9 dwellings. 
 

7. Whilst the PPG is only guidance and not policy, this removal of contributions from 
smaller sites is a clear intention of the Government and is likely to be reflected in 
appeal decisions. If the Council now refused a planning application for 4-9 dwellings 
with the only reason being the lack of a financial contribution towards affordable 
housing (Policy HP4), it is very likely that the appeal would be allowed and costs 
awarded against the Council.  

 

66



 
 

8. It is therefore recommended that, reluctantly,the Council will now not be seeking 
financial contributions towards affordable housing from housing developments on 
small sites (<0.25ha) with a gross capacity of 10 or fewer dwellings. 

 
9. The Council consider this to be a hiatus from the requirement for these financial 

contributions and should the Government’s position change again, or other material 
changes take place, then the City Council may review this approach and revert back 
to applying HP4 in its entirety. The City Council is lobbying the Government on this 
matter and may at any point reverse t
[...]
ason being that it does not provide 
enough of an affordable housing contribution (financial or in kind) to reflect the gross 
development, it is very likely that the appeal would be allowed and costs awarded 
against the Council. It is therefore recommended that the Council will now consider 
any existing buildings as ‘vacant building credit’ and that contributions will be 
calculated on the net additional development not gross. 

 

67



 
 

16. It should be noted that the vacant credit rule is invoked only at the stage of 
calculating the final contribution/provision, not the initial determination of whether or 
not a development exceeds a threshold. 

 
Scenarios and how the PPG changes should be applied to planning applications 
 
17. There are a wide variety of permutations of development proposals so it is not 

possible to set out a scenario for eachone but Appendix 4summarises the likely 
main scenarios and a recommendation as to the Council should now deal with them. 
 

Conclusion 
 

18. These changes to the PPG have been brought in by the Government. As the new 
approach to contributions is a clear intention of Government, it is considered that the 
Council would lose appeal decisions if it sought to go against the PPG. 
 

19. It should be noted that Reading Borough Council and West Berkshire Council are 
legally challenging the Government on the changes to the PPG. The City Council is 
likely to provide a witness statement in support of their legal challenge to 
demonstrate the likely impact on affordable housing delivery in Oxford. 
 

Legal issues 
 

20. The PPG does not alter the core approach to determining planning applications in 
accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise(under s38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

Financial Issues 
 
21. Endorsing this approach is likely to result in a significant reduction in financial 

contributions towards affordable housing.Since the 
[...]
tion. 

Increasing the provision of 
affordable housing 

Monitoring of performance measures; scrutiny of the Housing Business Plan and the Housing 
Strategy; consider alternative options e.g. pre-fabs and ‘pods’; possible review topic. 

Homelessness Monitoring of performance measures; scrutiny of the Housing Business Plan and Housing Strategy; 
pre-scrutiny of homelessness grant allocations; possible review topics. 

Rent arrears Monitoring of performance measures; bi-annual update reports. 

STAR survey results Monitoring of results. 

Tackling under-occupancy  Report on efforts to tackle under-occupancy; consider in rent arrears reports. 

Oxford Standard To receive a progress update on the delivery of the Oxford Standard through the Asset 
Management Strategy and Action Plan, including an update on work to improve thermal efficiency in 
the Council’s housing stock. 

Private sector licencing  Update report on the scheme; consider views of landlords and PRS tenants. 

Unlawful dwellings A report on the City Council’s approach to tackling illegal dwellings e.g. beds in sheds, given that 
funding ends in April 2015. 

Repairs exemptions policy To scrutinise proposed changes to the current policy. 

De-designation of 40+ 
accommodation 

Update report on the final phase of de-designating 40+ accommodation (expected in April 15). 

Sheltered Housing To contribute to and monitor the customer profiling survey of residents in sheltered accommodation 
and how this data should inform future provision. 

Fuel Poverty To receive an update on the City Council’s approach to the issue of Fuel Poverty. 
Commission/review research; consider during other items; possible review topic. 

Supporting people  Verbal updates on the joint commissioning of housing support services. 

 

83

A
genda Item

 6



Draft Housing Panel Agenda Schedules 
 

Date, room and time Agenda Item Lead Officer(s) 

24 March 2015, Judges 
Room, 5pm 

1. Non-statutory homelessness services 
 

2. Verbal update on joint commissioning of housing 
support services 
 

3. Affordable housing 
 

Shaibur Rahman 
 
Dave Scholes 
 
 
Laura Higgins 
 

 
 

Provisional 2015/16 Housing Panel dates: 4 June, 9 September, 8 October, 9 December & 9 March. 
 

       

Date, room and time Possible Agenda Items Lead Officer(s) 

4 June 2015, Plowman 
Room, 5pm (Provisional) 

1. De-designation review year 4 
 

2. Asset Management Strategy (including the Oxford 
Standard) (pre-scrutiny) 
 

3. Private Sector Housing Policy (pre-scrutiny) 
 

4. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing 
Scheme (pre-scrutiny) 
 

Tom Porter 
 
Martin Shaw 
 
 
Ian Wright 
 
Adrian Chowns 

 
 

84


	Agenda
	3 Non-statutory homelessness services
	Appendix 1 January - March 2014
	Appendix 2 April - June 2014
	Appendix 3 July - September  2014
	Appendix 4 October - December 2014
	Appendix 5 (case study)

	5 Affordable Housing
	Affordable Housing questions

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Tuesday 24 March 2015
Panel Members Present: Councillors Sanders, Hollick (Chair), Wade, Hill and Smith.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Laura Higgins, Dave Scholes, Shaibur Rahman and Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer)
<AI1>

1. Apologies
No apologies

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Declarations of interest
None

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Non-statutory homelessness services
The Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager reported that Oxford has a large historic problem with homelessness.  Many homeless people have a combination of Mental Health and alcohol or substance abuse issues.

The Panel heard that the City Council receives grant money from DCLG which it tops up to provide a total of £1.4m which funds a wide range of services.  The City Council funding is protected over the medium term but the level of the government grant is decided annually.  A small cut in the grant last year was manageable but significant cuts in future years would change the landscape.  The County Council also currently provides a £3.8m of funding but this is reducing to £2.3m.  It is difficult to predict the impact that these cuts will have on the homelessness pathway.  

There are currently 220-230 hostel beds in the city and this number is being maintained, whereas nationally, bed numbers are declining.  However, given the funding reductions, it seems likely that the quality of some types of provision will be reduced.

While there is some smaller scale homelessness provision in Abingdon and Cherwell, many homeless people come to Oxford from the neighbouring districts and also from further afield due to the concentration of facilities here.  Once homeless people have settled in the city, they tend to stay.  Local authorities now have local connection policies.  

The high demand on bed spaces means that some people are on the streets, and some have been there for 2-3 years.  There has recently been a slight increase in the numbers of people sleeping rough.  Between June 2012 and December 2014 new rough sleepers spent an average of six nights on the street.  There is a big focus on getting new rough sleepers off the streets quickly.  Some people are now being given deposits for Private Rented Sector housing to free up bed spaces but this represents a big cultural shift and there have been relatively few moves in to private sector accommodation. 

The Panel heard that the City Council has good links with the Homeless Liaison Police Officer and Health services.  There are operational procedures in place to ensure that no one should be discharged onto the streets and the City Council is normally given 24 hours of notice.  Health services make a financial contribution to the homelessness pathway and also fund the mental health pathway.  Moves towards pooled budgeting across different agencies are would be challenging but welcome.  

The Panel resolved to monitor the impact of County Council cuts and requested further information on the numbers of individual homeless people who access services.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. Verbal update on the joint commissioning of housing support services
The Housing Needs Manager advised that the County Council is currently leading on the joint commissioning of housing support services and an update paper will go to the Health Improvement Board at the end of April.  

The Panel were advised that the City Council has sought to influence the commissioning to achieve the best outcomes for the city.  There will be a dispersal of bed spaces to districts, which was a City Council aim.

The homelessness pathway demands throughput but bed blocking is a problem because there is a lack of move on options in the city.  The Panel noted that the housing situation in the city is not likely to improve any time soon.

The City Council is looking at property fund investment models that could increase the availability of housing at affordable rates.  Due diligence is currently being done and neighbouring districts have been approached.  The Panel noted that the City Council has a duty to provide best value and that the Inequality Scrutiny Group is deliberation of these kinds of options. 

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Affordable Housing
The Team Leader for Spatial and Economic Development advised that Panel that the City Council is obliged to follow new government guidance.  

The change affects the City Council’s policy of seeking contributions towards affordable housing from developers of smaller sites of 4-9 dwellings.  Since this policy was introduced in February 2013, it had generated approximately £500k per year in additional funding.  This funding has been building up to enable a more sizeable investment.  

Reading and West Berkshire Councils are challenging this government decision and the City Council is providing data to support this challenge.

In response to a question about whether the City Council can stop developers from deliberately building 9 dwellings to avoid affordable housing contributions, the Panel heard that the City Council can ensure good use of land through its planning policies.  This is an issue that officers are very alive to.  Some developers have tried to artificially sub-divide plots and have been challenged. 

The Panel resolved to monitor the impact of the new government guidance after 6 months.

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Work Programme
Noted.

</AI6>

<AI7>

7. Date of next meeting
Noted

</AI7>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


